# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL			

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Onfolio, Inc.		02/09/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Microsoft Corporation			
Street Address:	One Microsoft Way			
City:	Redmond			
State/Country:	WASHINGTON			
Postal Code:	98052			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON			

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	2901871					
Registration Number:	2904982	ONFOLIO				
Serial Number:	78360232	ONFOLIO				

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: BillF.docketing@SeedIP.com

Correspondent Name: William O. Ferron, Jr. Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	660005.06007			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William O. Ferron, Jr.			

**TRADEMARK** 

900096157 **REEL: 003694 FRAME: 0075** 

Signature:	/William O. Ferron, Jr./			
Date:	01/10/2008			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Onfolio - Microsoft Assignment#page1.tif source=Onfolio - Microsoft Assignment#page2.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003694 FRAME: 0076

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

ONFOLIO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), located and doing business at Four Cambridge Center, Cambridge, MA 02142, has adopted and used in the United States and elsewhere the trademarks, service marks and trade names listed on Schedule I (the "Marks"), attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, a Washington corporation ("Assignee"), located and doing business at One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052, wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated with the Marks throughout the world.

In return for valuable consideration received and acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby a ssign unto A ssignee all of the A ssignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including any registrations or applications and any common law rights in connection with the Marks, together with the associated goodwill throughout the world.

In order to give full force and effect to this assignment, Assignor further agrees and hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee, and its successors and assigns, and their respective duly authorized officers and agents as its agent and attorney in fact, to act in Assignor's stead to execute, acknowledge, verify, and deliver any formal assignment recordation documents for the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any foreign equivalent, (as applicable) with the same legal force and effect as if done by Assignor.

DATED this 9th day of February, 2006.

ONFOLIO, INC.

\_ \ \

State of FLORINA ) ss

County of PALM BEACH) ss

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Joseph J. Allaire is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument, and acknowledged it as the President of ONFOLIO, INC. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposed mentioned in the instrument.

ERIN O. MONTGOMERY
Notary Public - State of Floride
Aly Commission Expires Aug 10, 2009
Commission # DD 460574
Bonded By National Notary Asen.

Dated February 9, 2006

Notary Public

My appointment expires

TRADEMARK REEL: 003694 FRAME: 0077

# SCHEDULE I

# **Trademarks**

### **United States**

Trademark	Case Type	Status	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class	Description
(DESIGN)	ORD	Registered	78/360204	1/30/2004	2901871	11/9/2004	009	Computer software for capturing, organizing and sharing online content
ONFOLIO	ORD	Registered	78/296697	9/5/2003	2904982	11/23/2004	009	Computer software for capturing, organizing and sharing online content.
ONFOLIO (AND DESIGN)	ORD	Published	78/360232	1/30/2004			009	Computer software for capturing, organizing and sharing online content.